
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING AM53962 ELECTRIC START KIT
ON CYCLONE SNOWMOBILES

M63319 Instructions

See illustration be l ow for components f urnished in this electric start kit.
Ref er to t he ke yed description directly be l ow the i llustration for identification
purposes . NOTE: A John Deere l2 -VoU Battery (papt no. AM52050J as well as the
electrolyte for the battery is r equi red in addition to the components illustrated
below to compl-et-e installation. Remove oomponente from carton and bag of parte ,
APrange components as sho-wn below and identify them pr-ior to assembly.
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Description
Overflow Tube
Starter Motor
Battery Box Assembly
Starter Motor Tail Bracket
Battery Box Pads
Battery Ho ld-Down
Battery Hold-Down Bolts
Nylon Tie Strap
Battery Gro und Cable
5/16" x 3/ 4" Hex. Bolts (4 used)
Starter Motor Spacer
6MM x 20MM Bolt
1/4" Internal Tooth Lock Washer
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Description
1/411 Hex. Nut
1/4" Lock Washer
1/4" x 3/4" Thread Cutting Screw
1/4" Lock Nut (2 used)
5/1611 Lock Nut (4 used)
11/32" x 1" x .060" Flat Washer
(4 used)
J-Clip
811M Flange Nut
9/32 11 x 5/8" X . 06011 Flat Washer
(5 us ed)
BMM x lBMM Hex. Socket Head Bol t s
(2 used)
5/16 11 Lock Washer (2 used)
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fREPARE SNOWMOBILE

1 . Unla tch hood. Raise hood completely
forward as shown ahove.

2 . Disconnect four springs securing
t he muff ler in place . Remove muffler.

3 . Remove drive be l t shield lat ch
pin. Place dr i ve be lt sh ield fo rward.

4 . Remove drive belt from secondary
dr ive sheave.

5. Remove primary drive cl utch sheave
with special tools JDM 12-2, JDM 41-2,
and JDM 41-4 as shown in the snowmobile
service manual .

6. Remove and discard the hex. nuts
and washers securing end cap t o engine
housing . Remove and discard end cap . .

You now have the snowmobile completely
prepared. Now, refer to page 3 and
begin to ins tall t he components of the
electric start kit .
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INSTALL TAIL BRACKET ON STARTER MOTOR
AND PREPARE BA'I"I'ERY FOR INSTALLATION

1 . Attach tail bracket to starter motor
with a 1/4" x 3/4" thread cutting
s crew.

NOTE: Turn thread cutt ing screw
al-l- the way into starter motor hole and
then back it out two or three turns .
Leave the tail bracket loose unt il after
starter motor is installed.

2. Obtain a J ohn Deere battery (part
no. AH52050) from stock. Sl i p over f l ow
tube over nipple on battery as shown
above.

Remove ba t tery cell caps and add
electroly te t o battery as explained
be low.

CAUTION: Battery eleot aolv te is
poi sonous and can be injurious to
eyes , skin and olothing. Be carefUL
when adding eleotrolqte t o bat t ery .

Use only battery grade sulfuric
acid electrolyte with 1.265 s peci fic
gravi ty pl us or minus 0.005 cor r e cted
to 80 degrees f ahrenheit.

Use sp ecial pr ecaut i on when filling
this small battery. Never place battery
in sno~bile before the electrolyte is
added. Pour in electrolyte slowly
until vi si bl e i n the bottom of each
f1lling tube . Then charge battery 15
amps for 10 minutes or 7 amps for 30
minutes. DO NOT EXCEED RECOMMENDED
CHARGING RATE.
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Af ter bat tery i s properly charged.
add el ect rolyte unt i l level wi t h circu­
l ar split l edge in fi l ler t ube. There­
after. add only distil l ed water to battery
as us e and t ime require .

A'ITACH STARTER MOTOR TO ENGINE

1 . Pl ace starte r motor spacer over
t he two stud bo l ts on engine hous ing.

2. Insert drive gear end of starter
mo tor into housing . Secur e s t ar t e r
motor to top stud bol t on hous i ng with
one 8 mm flange nut . Tighten nut
securely.

3. Bolt starter motor tail bracket
to engine with two 5/16" lock washers
and two 8 rom x 18 mm hex. socket head
bolts . Tighten bolts securely.

4. Tighten thread cut t i ng screw on
tail bracket securely.



J-CLIP TO ENGINE BOLT

1 . Remove and save t he 6mm x 15 mm bol t
from r i ght-hand side of eng ine. Bolt
J-~lip to side of engi ne and fan shield
housing with two 9 / 32" x 5 / 8" x .060" f lat
washers and a 6 mm x 20 rom hex. head
bolt .

INSTALL BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY,

Cut out paper template provided on
page 7. Cut out dashed line area on
template for locat ing and drilling
holes in tunnel.

1. Pla ce templ ate on tunnel as shown
above. Be sure template is flush with
front and right-hand edges of tunnel.

2 . Us i ng a center punch and hammer,
mark through the two . 344 holes on
template into tunnel . Remove template
and drill two 11/32" holes through
tl.alDel.
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3. Bolt r ear pa r t of battery box
mounting bracket to tunnel with two
11/32" x 1" x . 060" flat washers. two
5/16" x 3/4" hex. he ad bolts,and two
5/16" lock nuts.

NOTE: Aeeesdr l e fiat uaehere on bolts
and i nsert bolts up from bottom of
tunnel . Fla t washers must be beneath
boZt heads to prevent the boZt heads
f rom being pu Lled through the tunne L,

4. Position front part of battery
box mounting bracket on tunnel as shown
above. Using holes in bracket as a
template, drill two 11/32" holes through
tunnel. Bolt front battery box bracket
to tunnel with two 11/32" x I" x .060"
flat washers. two 5/16" x 3/4" he x. h ead
bolts , and two 5/16" l ock nuts.

,
5. Place the two oattery box pads
i n battery box as shown above.



ATTACH RECTIFIER WIRE TO TERMINAL
BOARD

1 . Place brown rec tifier wire from
bat te ry box assembly i nt o J-clip wit h
main wi r ing harness .

2 . Push female co nnector on rectifier
wire onto open male s pade connectOr on
alternator terminal.

NOTE: The al-ternator terminal ie
the second one open f rom t he left on
the t erminal: board ,

3. Secure r ectifier wire to main
wiring harness with nylon tie strap .
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CONNECT BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY ELECTRICAL
WIRES TO MAIN WIRING HARNESS PLUG

...
1. Pull wiring harness connector
off ignition switch t erminals.

2. Pus h red wi re s pade terminal into
top left-hand access opening on r ear of
connector p lug.

3 . Push orange wire spade terminal
into bottom right-hand access openi ng
on rear of connector pl ug .

4. Push purple wire spade terminal
into top right-hand access openin~ on
rear of connector plug .

Push main wiring harness connector
plug ont o ignition switch terminals .

INSTALL BATTERY

1. Install the two battery hold-down
bolts through battery hold-down. Place
two 9/32 11 x 518" x . 060" flat washer
and two 1/4" lock nuts on hold-down
bolts . Leave lock nuts loose.



2. Place battery in battery box with
positive (+) t erminal on battery facing
forward .

3. Place battery hold-down with bolts
on top of battery. Hook ends of hold­
down bolts in s l ot s on front and rear
of battery box as shown above.

4. Tighten l ock nuts on battery hold­
down bol ts snug. Do not over-tighten .

5. Place s tarter solenoid cable i n
J-clip a t tached to right-hand s i de of
engine . At tach so lenoid cable to
star ter mo t or wi th a 1/411 internal tooth
lock washe r and 1/411 hex . nut.

6. Pla ce end of overflow t ube from
batte ry thr ough hole in bottom of tunnel .

CAUTION : To avoid aaaident-al- short
airauiting, be sure to atrtaah the posi­
tive cable to positive (+) battery
terminal before the ground cable is
attached to the negative (-) battery
terminal. Slide rubber boot over posi­
t i ve battery terminal- unbi: l t erminal and
at taching bolt are conpktely covered.

7 . At t ach positive (+) battery cable
to posi t ive t ermina l on bat t ery.

8. Using 6 mm x l : -mm bolt previous ly
removed i n step l ~ on page 4~ p lace a
9/32" x 5/ 8" x .060" flat washer on bolt
and attach negative (-) gr ound cable to
s i de of engine as shown. At t ach othe r
end of cabl e to negative (-) battery
terminal.
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REINSTALL PARTS REMOVED TEMPLATE

Use the temp late shown below for
loca ting the two holes t hat must be
drilled in the tunnel t o ins tall the
battery box assembly.

You now have the electric start ki t
ins talled .

Now, r e i ns t a l l the primary drive
cl utch sheave , drive belt, muffler
and latch the drive belt shield in
place .

IMPORTANT: Be sure to tight en the
prirrary drive cl-utch: sheave bolt to
50 ft -lbs torque ,

Lower and latch the hood in place .

Refer to the Operator's Manual for
complete starting instructions and
battery maintenance.
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